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Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US

May 24, 2005 HSE ~ Envirenmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave,

Jerry Wickham Carson, CA 20810-103¢
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax |707) 865 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.l.brown @shell.com

Re: First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station/Current 24-7 Quick Mart Service ‘ﬁl"molr
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135678
Incident No. 98995742

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in
the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,
@B“N

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer



CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (5107 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

May 24, 2005

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station/Current 24-7 Quick Mart Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California
Incident #98995742
Cambria Project #247-1408-002
SAP #135678
ACEH Case #3962

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell il Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report’in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The sile is located on the corner of Bancroft
Avenue and 90" Avenue in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). Shell ceased operations in July
1999 when three 10,000-gallon fiberglass underground storage tanks, associated piping, and
dispensers were removed and replaced at the site. The site is currently owned and operated by
24-7 Quick-Mart.

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

2000 Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): Weekly mobile GWE was performed on well
MW-4 during March through May 2000. Mobile GWE is the process of extracting groundwater
from wells using a vacuum truck. In this process, the vacuum created by the truck is applied to a
dedicated extraction “stinger” installed in the extraction well. The extracted water is contained
by the truck and removed from the site for disposal. The volume of extracted fluid is recorded
and used to calculate the quantity of aqueous-phase constituents removed from the subsurface.
Approximately 1,875 gallons of water were extracted from well MW-4, and an estimated total of
0.003 pounds of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 0.1 pounds of methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was removed. GWE was discontinued due to low extraction

volumes.
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2002 and 2003 Mobile GWE: Due to the presence of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in
well MW-5 beginning in February 2002, four additional weekly mobile GWE events using well
MW-5 were conducted at the site in August 2002, An estimated total of 0.04 pounds of TPHg and
0.10 pounds of MTBE was removed from the subsurface. During the initial extraction event,
approximately 0.02 feet of SPH were measured in well MW-5 prior to extraction. No SPH had
been detected in MW-5 since the August 2002 extraction events; however, SPH was encountered
once again in well MW-3 during the June 30, 2003 sampling event. Cambria reinstated mobile
GWE for two semi-weekly events in September 2003.

e FIRST QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater clevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

During the September 2, 2004 quarterly monitoring event, approximately 0.07 feet of SPH were
observed in well MW-5. On December 15, 2004, Blaine verbally reported to Cambria that
hydrocarbon sheen was observed on water extracted from well MW-5 during the sampling event
on December 14, 2004. However, Blaine was able to sample the well since there was no
measurable SPH observed. No SPH or hydrocarbon sheen was observed when a sample was
collected from well MW-5 during the first quarter 2005 sampling event.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all site wells, sample selecied site wells, and

tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

b
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Cambrja Environmental Technology, Inc

/ -'1?/ f'.. f.ﬂ-

Project Geologist

Fbeey B\ Carl

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Sidhu Associates, 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605

G:\Oakland 8930 BancroftQM\1g05\1q05gm doc
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCFE 1985

Apnl 13, 2005

Karen Petryna

Shell O1t Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Momtoring at
Former Sheli-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on February 28, 2005

Groundwater Monttoring Report 050228-MT-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Matertals and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO . LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
18680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 95712-1105 (408) 573-0556 FAX (408) 873-7771 Lit. 7484484 www.blainetech.¢com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearbart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

ce! Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 34608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE \ Depthto | Depthto] GW | SPH | DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEFH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE ‘ ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness: Reading
(ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugity | {ugil) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) ! (ug/l) | {ug/L} | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft.) {ft.) (MSL) | (it) | (mgiL)

M- 12/17/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 =0.50 <2.5 NA MNA NA NA NA 53.19 11.87 NA 41.32 NA NA
mw-1 | 03091999 | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0500 <0500} <0.500 | <500 | MA NA NA NA NA | 5319 8.21 NA 44,98 NA NA
MiN-1 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA «<0.500 | <0,500 | <0,500 | <0.500 [ <h.00 NA NA NA NA NA 53.18 15,04 NA 38.15 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09/301999 | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <500 | na NA NA NA NA | 5318 | 1602 NA a717 NA NA
MW-1 12/23/1999 <50.0 NA <(,500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA MNA NA NA 53.19 14,78 NA 38.41 NA NA
Mw.1 | opamareo00 | <s00 NA | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <500 | NA NA NA NA NA | 53.19 8.44 NA 44.75 NA NA
MW-1 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <(,500 | «0.500 | <0.500 ] «0.500 | =2.50 NA NA MNA NA NA 53.19 13,71 NA 39.48 NA NA
Mw.1 | o09/08i2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500] <0.500 | <2.50 | WA NA A NA NA | 5319 | 14.95 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-1 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <(,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 1 <0.500 5.82 NA NA NA NA NA 53,19 13.85 NA 39,34 NA MNA
MW-1 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <(,500 | <0,600 | <0.500] <0.500 | <2.50 A NA NA NA NA 53,19 5.07 NA 4412 NA NA
MW-1 | 06/27/2001 <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 53192 | 1490 NA 38.28 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 1553 NA 37.66 NA NA
MW-1 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 10.41 NA 4278 NA a8
Mw-1 | ozse8/2002 <5() NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA | 5349 | 1108 NA 42.10 NA NA
MW-1 08/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 53,19 1413 NA 39,06 NA NA
MW-1 09/09/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.20 15,55 NA 37.65 NA NA
MVV-1 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA, NA, NA 53.20 8.67 NA 44.53 NA NA
MW-1 03/28/2003 <50 NA <Q.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA, 53.20 13.33 MNA 39.87 NA MNA
M- 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.20 14.71 NA 38 49 NA, NA
Mw-i | o9/ms2003 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 1513 NA 38.07 NA NA
MW-1 12/02/2003 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.20 14.42 NA 38,78 NA NA
MW-1 03/18/2004 <50 NA <(.50 | <0.50 | <0,50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 53.20 10,38 NA 42.82 NA NA
MW-1 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA N& NA NA NA NA MNA 53.20 14.85 NA 38.25 NA NA
MW-1 09/02/2004 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.20 15,75 NA 37.45 NA NA
Mw-1 | 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 1120 NA 42.00 NA NA
MW-1 | 02/28/2005 <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 { <0,50 | <1.0 NA | <050 | Na NA NA NA | 5320 B.53 NA 44.67 NA NA
MW-2 12117/1998 9,800 NA <5.0 37 22 47 48 <20 NA NA NA NA 52.66 11.65 NA 41.01 NA NA
MW-2 03/09/199% 2,760 NA 12.3 7.50 85.4 444 <50.0 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 8.07 NA 44,52 NA NA
MW-2 06/16/19989 2,570 NA 36.3 11.6 6.19 10.8 <50.0 NA NA MNA NA NA, 52.66 14.63 INA 38.03 NA NA
MW-2 09/30/1999 1,960 NA 19.1 3.20 4,55 26.9 <25.0 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 15.63 NA 37.03 NA NA
Mw-z | 12/2311999 145 NA 130 | <0500} <0.500 | 0.899 | <250 | NA NA NA NA NA | 5266 | 1442 NA 38.24 NA NA
mw-2 | 03/22/2000 | 8,080 | NA 189 | <100 210 | 851 | <100 NA NA NA NA NA | 5266 8.19 NA 44.47 NA NA
MW-2 06/01/2000 <50.0 MA <0.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 [ <0.500 1 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.68 11.46 NA 41,20 NA NA
MW-2 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <(,500 | <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.83 MNA 38.03 NA MNA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE \ Depth to | Depth to GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA @ TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ug!L} {ug/L) | (ugll) | (ug/Ly | {ugil) | {ugil) | (ugi) | {ug/L) | (ugh) ! {ug/L) | {ugl) | {ugil) | (MSL) (it.) {it.) (MSL) (ft.) (mg/L)

MW-2 12/04/2000 201 NA 1.35 | <0500 | 3.38 8.58 <2.60 NA NA, NA NA NA 52.566 13.45 NA 39.21 NA, MNA
MW-2 0:3/09/2001 396 NA 2.82 | <0500 8.69 1B.7 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 8.89 NA 43.77 NA NA
MW-2 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | «<0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA INA NA NA NA 52.66 14 .88 NA 37.78 NA NA
MW-2 09/20/2001 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 52.66 15.18 NA 37.47 NA NA
MW-2 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 10,02 NA 42.64 NA 2.8
MW-2 02/26/2002 180 NA <(),50 | <0.50 2.7 4.1 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.76 NA 41,90 NA NA
MW-2 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 13.83 NA 38.83 NA NA
MW-2 09/09/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | =0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 52.68 15.23 NA 37.43 MNA NA
MW-2 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 8.46 NA 44.20 NA NA
MW-2 03/28/2003 53 MNA <0.50 <0.50 0.51 1.4 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 52.66 12.96 NA 39.70 NA NA
MW-2 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.49 NA 3817 NA NA
MW/-2 09/25/2003 |Woall tnaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA WA, 52,68 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 10/03/2003 54 ¢ NA <(.50 | «0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.68 15.03 NA 37.63 NA NA
MW-2 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA MNA, NA NA, NA MA NA, NA NA 52,68 14.08 NA, 38,58 NA NA,
MW-2 03/18/2004 130 NA <0.50 | «0.80 1.8 2.4 NA <{).50 NA NA NA NA 52,66 10.08 NA 42,58 NA NA,
RMW-2 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14,685 NA 38.01 NA NA
MW-2 09/02/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 52.66 15.38 NA 37.28 NA NA
MW-2 1211412004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.89 NA 41.77 NA NA
MW-2 02/28/2005 <80 NA <D.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA =<0.50 NA NA NA MA 5277 d 8,43 NA 44,29 NA NA
Miv-3 12/17/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <0.50 10 11 NA NA NA NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 MNA NA
MN-3 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 [ <0.500 7 <5.00 A NA NA MNA NA 51.30 6.53 NA 4477 NA NA
MW-3 (}6/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA MNA NA NA 51.30 12.71 NA 36.59 NA MA
MW-3 09/30/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 5.14 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 14.07 NA 37.23 NA NA
MW-3 12/23/1999 <500 NA <500 | <500 | <500 | <5.00 <25.0 MNA NA NA NA NA 51.30 12.82 NA 38.48 NA NA
MW-3 03/22/2000 <500 NA <0500 148 | <0500 1.90 <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 6.81 NA 44.49 NA NA
MW-3 Q0B/Q1/2000 <50.0 NA <0,500 | 0.82% | <0.500 | <0.500 4.39 MNA NA NA NA NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
Mv-3 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 3.62 NA MNA NA NA NA 51,30 12.55 NA 38.75 NA NA
MW-3 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <6.500 [ 0.588 4.74 A NA NA NA MA 51.30 11.65 NA 39.65 NA NA
MW-3 03/09/2001 <50.0 MNA, <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0500 | <2.50 NA MNA MNA, NA NA 51.30 7.28 NA 44,02 NA NA
BW-3 06/27/2001 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <(0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 13.16 NA 38.14 MNA NA
MW-3 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 13.35 NA 37.85 NA NA
MVV-3 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 8.14 NA 43.16 NA 1.2
MW-3 02/26/2002 <50 MNA <0.50 7.2 =<0.50 | =0.50 NA 1.5 NA MNA MA NA 51,30 9,09 NA 42.21 NA 0.6
MW-3 06/06/2002 NA MNA NA NA NA MA MNA NA NA MNA NA NA 5%.30 12.13 MNA, 3917 NA 0.8
MW-3 08/09/2002 NA NA MA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA MNA NA NA, 51,35 13.54 NA 37.81 NA 1.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE ! Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water SPH Elevation | Thickness; Reading
(ugll) ¢ (ugh) | (ugL) | wert) | (ugiL) | (ug/l) | {ugiy | (ugil) | (ugi) | {ug/Ly | (ugiy | {ugiy | (s | ) (it.) (MSL) (ft) | (mgiL)

MWV-3 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA MNA NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA 51.35 6.75 NA 44 .60 MNA, 0.6
MW-3 03/28/2003 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA MNA 51.35 11.28 NA 40.07 NA 0.7
MVY-3 06/30/2003 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.356 12.68 MA 38 67 NA NA
MW-3 09/25/2003 <50 NA <0.50 2.0 0.73 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 51.35 13,22 NA 38.13 MNA, NA
MW-3 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 12.48 NA 38.87 NA NA
MW-3 03/18/2004 <50 NA <0.50 13 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 51.35 8.52 NA 42.83 NA NA
MW-3 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA MNA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 12.80 NA 38.55 NA NA
MW-3 09/02/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 13.75 NA 37.60 NA NA
MWW-3 12/14/2004 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,35 9.37 NA 41.98 NA NA
MW-3 02/28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 MNA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 51.3% 6,62 NA 44.73 NA NA
MW-4 12/17/1998 700 NA, 4.3 0.88 <0.50 | <0.50 | 21,000 [ 26,000 NA NA NA NA 50.73 10.80 NA 38.93 NA, NA
MW-4 03/09/1999 83.9 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 17,900 | 23,700 NA NA NA NA 50.73 6.91 NA 43.82 NA NA
MVW-4 06/16/1998 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500{ <0.500 | 10,600 | 19,200 NA NA NA NA 50.73 12.84 NA 37.82 NA NA
MW-4 09/30/1999 51.2 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 12,200 | 12,300 NA NA NA NA 50.73 13.74 NA 36.99 NA, NA
MW-4 12/23/1999 <100 NA <100 | <100 | <1.00 | <1.00 [ 7,990 8,400 NA NA NA NA 50.73 12.40 NA 38.33 NA NA
MW-4 03/22/2000 <500 NA <500 | <500 | <500 | <5.00 [ 4,970 5,020 NA NA NA NA 50.73 7.32 NA 43,41 NA NA
MW-4 06/01/2000 <100 NA <5.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | 5260 3,580 NA NA NA NA 50,73 11.50 NA 39.23 NA NA
MW-4 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <(0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3,610 | 3,300a NA NA NA NA 50.73 12.55 NA 38.18 NA NA
MW-4 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0,500 | <0,5001 2,980 | 3,5620a NA NA NA NA 50.73 11.77 NA 38.96 NA NA
MWW-4 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500{ <0.500 | <0.5G0 ] 1,930 2,500 NA NA NA NA 50.73 7.48 NA 43.25 NA NA
MW-4 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | «0.50 | =<0.50 1,100 1,100 NA NA NA NA 50.73 12.97 NA a7.76 NA NA
MW-4 09/20/2001 <250 NA 3.8 14 2.6 7.8 NA 940 NA NA NA MNA 50.73 13.30 NA 37.43 NA NA
MW-4 12/05/2001 <200 NA <2.¢ <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 750 NA NA NA NA 50.73 8.41 NA 42.32 NA 1.2
MW-4 021262002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 320 NA NA NA NA 50.73 9.40 NA 41.33 N& 0.7
MW-4 (6/06/2002 <50 NA <0,50 | «<0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 A 160 N& NA N& NA 50.73 11.97 NA 38.76 NA 0.6
MW-4 09/09/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 NA 50 NA NA NA NA 50.72 13.23 NA 37.49 NA 3.6
MW-4 12/19/2002 {Unabie to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 50.72 7.08 NA 43.64 NA 0.8
MW-4 12/26/2002 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 47 NA, MNA NA NA 50.72 7.23 NA 43.49 NA 1.8
MW-4 03/28/2003 <50 NA <0.50 1.2 <0.50 | <0.50 NA 17 NA NA NA NA 50.72 11.30 NA 39.42 NA 1.7
MW-4 08/30/2003 54 ¢ NA <0,50 | <0.50 | «0.50 <1.0 NA 16 NA NA NA NA 50.72 12,51 NA 38.21 NA NA
MY-4 08/25/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 110 NA NA NA NA 50.72 13.10 NA 37.62 NA NA
MW-4 12/02/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 280 NA NA NA NA 50.72 12.39 NA 38.33 NA NA
Mw-4 03/18/2004 <50 NA <Q.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 33 NA NA NA NA 50.72 8.63 NA 42.09 NA NA
Mw-4 06/17/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 16 NA NA NA NA 50.72 12.77 NA 37.95 NA NA
MW-4 09/02/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 NA 7.7 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 50.72 13.54 MNA 37.18 NA NA

Page 3




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
T
MTBE | MTBE : i Depth to | Depth to GwW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water SPH | Elevation |Thickness| Reading
{ugll) ) (ugit) | {ugit) | {ug/L) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | {ug/l) | (ugf) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) {ft.) (MSL} {ft.) {mgil)

MW-4 12/14/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <(,50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 7.2 NA NA NA NA 50.72 9.40 NA 41.32 NA NA
Mw-d 02/28/2008 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.7 NA MA NA NA 50.72 7.18 NA 43.54 NA NA
MW-5 12/17/4998 750 NA <0.50 17 1.8 3.5 33 32 NA NA NA NA 51.43 11.51 NA 39.92 NA NA
MW-5 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA MNA 51,43 7.15 NA 44.28 NA MNA
MW.5 06/16/1999 646 NA 9.26 1.05 <1.00 | <1.00 <10.0 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 13.47 NA 37.96 NA NA
MW-5 08/30/1289 484 NA 1.93 0.511 | <0.500 | <0.500 159 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 14.41 NA 37.02 NA NA
MW-5 1272371999 Gd4 NA 4.59 17.7 3.79 16.7 214 NA NA NA NA NA 51,43 14.07 NA 37.36 NA NA,
MW-5 03/22/2000 8,770 NA 197 96.5 <50.0 168 2,450 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 7.31 NA 44.12 NA NA
MW-5 Q6/01/2000 227 NA 0.565 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 35.9 NA NA MNA MNA NA 51.43 1215 NA 39.28 NA NA
MW.5 098/08/2000 159 NA 0.606 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.74 1,000 NA NA NA NA NA 51,43 13,30 NA 38.13 NA NA
MW-5 12/04/2000 1,510 NA 19.2 <10.0 | «10,0 134 1,360 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 12.19 NA 39.24 NA NA
MW-5 03/09/2001 3,460 NA 37.9 121 40.6 208 235 NA NA NA NA NA 51,43 7.79 NA 43.64 NA NA
MW-5 06/27/2001 310 NA 0.97 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 14 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 13.89 NA 37.54 NA NA
MW-5 08/20/2001 310 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | =<0.50 <0.50 NA 21 NA NA NA NA 51.43 13.85 NA 37.48 NA MNA
MW-5 12/05/2001 8,800 NA 14 2.9 33 4190 NA 2,300 NA NA NA NA 51.43 8.89 NA 42.54 NA 0.6
MW-5 02/26/2002 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 9.87 NA NA b NA
MW-5 03/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 51.43 8.84 8.64 42.75 0.20 NA
MVV-5 06/06/2002 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA MNA NA 51.43 12.59 12.54 358.85 0.05 NA
MW-5 09/09/2002 210 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.90 NA 200 NA NA NA NA, 51.44 13.94 MNA 37.50 NA NA
MW-5 12/19/2002 |Unable tc sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.44 7.35 NA 4409 NA NA
MW-5 12/26/2002 1,400 NA <0.50 21 6.9 60 NA 180 NA NA NA NA 51.44 7.13 NA 44,31 NA NA
MW-5 03/28/2003 240 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 2.1 NA 130 NA NA NA NA 51.44 11.73 NA 39.71 NA NA
MW.5 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.44 13.34 13.30 38.13 0.04 NA
MW-5 08/25/2003 12,000 NA <5.0 <5.0 24 210 NA 220 NA NA MNA, NA 51,44 13.60 NA 37.84 NA MNA
MW-5 12/02/2003 2,500 WA <5.0 14 <5.0 11 NA 25 NA NA NA NA 51.44 12.92 NA 38.52 NA NA
MW-5 03/18/2004 2,100 NA 2.9 2.8 <1.0 780 NA 4.7 NA MNA NA NA 51.44 9.05 NA 42.39 NA NA
MW-5 06/17/2004 68 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.89 NA NA NA NA 51,44 13.45 MNA 37,99 NA NA
MW-5 08/02/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 51.44 14.25 14.18 37.25 0.07 NA
MW-5 12/14/2004 80,000 NA <50 3,100 } 2,200 | 17,000 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 51.44 9.82 14.18 41.62 .00 MA
MW-5 02/28/2005 12,000 NA <10 <10 <10 570 NA <10 NA NA NA NA 51.44 7.40 NA 44,04 NA NA
MW-6 12/17/1998 940 NA 27 (.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 NA NA NA NA 51.88 11.37 NA 40.51 NA NA
MW-6 03/09/199% 336 MNA 7.78 1.60 2.40 5,36 <10.0 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 8.10 MNA 43.78 NA NA
MW-6 06/16/1999 308 NA 245 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 7.38 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 14.4% NA 37.39 NA NA
MW.6 08/30/1999 80.2 NA <,500 | <0,500] <0.500 | <0.500 24.8 MNA MNA MNA NA NA, 51.88 15.30 MA, 36.58 NA MA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTEBE Depth to | Depth to GW | SPH | DO
Well 1D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | B260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
1 fugll) | (ugh) | (uglL) | (ugly) | (ug/l) | (ugrL) | (ugi) f {ugl) | (ugit) | fug/l) | (ugry | (ugily | MsLy | gt (ft.) (MSL} ‘ (ft.) (mgiL}

MW-6 12/23/1999 149 NA 0.578 | <0.500 | <0500 ] <0.500 | 6.43 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 13.19 NA 38.69 NA NA
MW-6 03/22/2000 382 NA 3.31 218 0.619 2.35 5.61 NA NA NA NA NA 51.83 8,27 NA 43.61 NA NA
MW-6 06/01/2000 158 NA 0.830 | <0.500 <0.500 [ 1.10 10.9 MNA NA NA NA NA 51.88 11.13 NA 40.75 NA NA
MW-6 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 14.28 NA 37.60 NA NA
MW-6 | 12/04/2000 231 NMA | 493 |<0.500] <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.57 NA NA NA NA NA | 5188 | 1282 NA 39.26 NA NA
MW-6 03/09/2001 769 NA 11.8 2.72 <200 | <2.00 28.0 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 8.65 NA 43.23 NA NA
MW-6 06/27/2001 140 NA <0,50 1.1 <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 5188 14.95 NA 36.93 NA NA
MW-6 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0,50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | =<0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 51.88 14.70 NA 37.18 NA NA
MW-6 12/06/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 57.88 8.62 NA 42.26 NA 1.8
MW-6 02/26/2002 130 NA <0.50 2.6 0.6% 4.1 NA 6.4 NA NA NA MNA 51.88 10.14 NA 41.74 NA NA
MW-6 06/06/2002 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 13.52 NA 38.36 NA NA
MW-& 02/09/2002 <50 NA <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0,50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 51.88 14.82 NA 36,94 NA NA
MW-8 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 8.22 NA 43.64 NA NA
MW-6 03/28/2003 740 NA <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 14 MA NA NA NA 51.86 12.57 NA 39.29 NA NA
MW-6 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.14 NA 37.72 NA NA
MW-8 09/25/2003 <250 NA <2.5 160 <2.5 <5.0 NA 5.3 NA NA NA MNA 51.86 14,30 NA 37.56 NA NA
MW-6 1200212003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 13.72 MNA 38.14 NA NA
MW-5 03/18/2004 1,200 NA <1.0 7.1 1.5 2.7 MNA 16 NA NA NA NA 51.86 9.72 NA 4214 NA NA
MW-6 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,86 14.48 NA 37.38 NA NA
MW-6 09/02/2004 75 NA <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0C.50 <1.0 NA 11 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 51.86 15.16 NA 36.70 NA NA
MW-6 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 10.55 NA 41.31 NA NA
MW-6 02/28/2005 500 NA <0.50 | <0,50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.6 NA NA NA NA 51.86 8.40 NA 43,46 NA NA

Page 5




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA

g MTBE | MTBE g Depth to | Depth to GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC ( Water | SPH | Elevation | Thickness| Reading

{ug/L} (ug!L) (ugll) | {ugll) | (ug/L) | (ug/L} | (ug/L} | {ugil) | {(ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | {ug/L} | (MSL} (fty | () (MSL} . (ft) (mg/L)
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Totai pelrocieun hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to Septernber 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Tata! petroieum hydracarbens as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608, prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 62608

ETBE = Ethyl lertiary buty! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl efher, analyzed by EPA Methac 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohicl, analyzed by EPA Methoed 6260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea lovel

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Nol applicabie

DO = Dissolved oxygen
mg/L = Parts per million

MNotes:

a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time.
b = SPH detectad in well, but exact thickness could not be measured.
¢ = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of labaratory's standard.
d = Top of casing altered +0.11 feet during wellhead maintenance on December 28, 2004,
When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, groundwater elevation is adjusted using the relation: Groungwater Elevation = Top-af-Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8 x Hydrocarbon Thickness),
Site surveyed Fabruary 12 and May 16, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Valigjo, CA.
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STL Submission#: 2005-03-0092

ENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. March 17, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: (050228-MT1
Project: 98995742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/01/2005 16:40
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Flease note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
04/15/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

nyys

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of1



STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1
8989856742

Submission: 2005-03-0092

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix A Lab#
MWV-1 02/28/2005 10:15 Water 1
MW-2 02/28/2005 10:20 Water 2
MWV-3 02/28/2005 09:35 Water 3
MW-4 02/28/2005 03:55 Water 4
MW-5 02/28/2005 11:00 Water 5
MW-6 02/28/2005 10:40 Water 6

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Sewemn Trent Plc Tel 325 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/17/2005 12:47
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CTRENT:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1

Submission: 2005-03-0092

Received: 03/031/2005 16:40

98995742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakfand

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): B260B

Sample iD: MW-1 Lab |D: 2005-03-0092 -1

Sampled: 02/28/2005 10:15 Extracted:  3/12/2005 12:00

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/03/12-1C.65
Compound Cone. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/l. 1.00 { 03/12/2005 12:00
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/12/2005 12:00
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/12/2005 12:00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/12/2005 12:00
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00103/12/2005 12:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 03/12/2005 12:00
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.0 73-130 % 1.00 1 03/12/2005 12:00
Taluene-d8 96.8 81-114 % 1.00 | 03/12/2005 12:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/17/2005 12:47
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S' I ‘L Submission: 2005-03-0092

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1 Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
08995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s): 50308 Test{s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 2005-03-0082 - 2

Sampled:  02/28/2005 10:20 Extracted:  3/12/2005 15:01

Matrix: Water - QC Batchi#: 2005/03/12-1C.65
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shelf] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:01
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 103/12/2005 15:01
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:01
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:01
Totat xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:01
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 63/12/2005 15:01
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116.8 73-130 % 1.00 | 031122005 15:01
Toluene-dd 98.4 81-114 % 1.00 { 03/12/2005 15:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/17/2005 12:47

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sevam Trent Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.si-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 17



TTRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1

Submission: 2005-03-0092

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

898095742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Prep{s): 5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 2005-03-0092 - 3

Sampled: (2/28/2005 09:35 Exfracted:  3/12/2005 15:27

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/03/12-1C.65
Compound Conc. RL. Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00  03/12/2005 15:27
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/12/2005 15:27
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 §03/12/2005 15:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 03/12/2005 15:27
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:27
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:27
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 113.6 73-130 % 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:27
Toluene-d8 977 81-114 % 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:27

A part of Sevem Trent Fle

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tef 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/17/2005 12:47

Page 4 of 17



SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-03-0092

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1 Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
98805742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-4 Lab 1D: 2005-03-0092 - 4

Sampled:  02/28/2005 09:55 Extracted:  3/12/2005 15:51

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/03/12-1C.65
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:51
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/12/2005 15:51
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 |1 03/12/2005 15:51
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:51
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 37 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/12/2005 15:51
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 118.7 73-130 |% 1.00 1 03/12/2005 15:51
Toluene-d8 89.1 31-114 % 1.00 ] 03/12/2005 15:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/17/2005 12:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Aparof Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 17



STL

Submission: 2003-03-0092

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

98995742
' Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-5 Lab ID: 2005-03-0092 - 5

Sampled: 02/28/2005 11:00 Extracted:  3/14/2005 19:44

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/03/14-2B.62

Analysis Flag: L2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 12000 1000 ug/L 20.00 ] 03/14/2005 19:44
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 03/114/2005 18:44
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 03/14/2005 19:44
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 03/14/2005 19:44
Total xylenes 570 20 ugiL 20.00 | 03/14/2005 19:44
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 03/14/2005 19:44
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.4 73-130 % 20.00 [ 03/14/2005 19:44
Toluene-d8 102.1 81-114 % 20.00 | 03/14/2005 19:44

A part of Severn Trenl Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/17/2005 12:47

Page 6 of 17



SEVERN ST'[ : Submission: 2005-03-0092

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1 Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-6 Lab ID: 2005-03-0092 -6

Sampled:  02/28/2005 10:40 Extracted:  3/14/2005 19:19

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2005/03/14-1C.65
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 500 50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/14/2005 19:19
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/14/2005 19:19
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/14/2005 19:19
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/14/2005 19:19
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/14/2005 19:19
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 46 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/14/2005 19:19
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 102.6 73-130 % 1.00 1 03/14/2005 19:19
Toluene-d8 957 81-114 % 1.00 [ 03/14/2005 19:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/17/2005 12:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A part of Savarn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 7 of 17



S’ i 'L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1
898995742

Submission: 200§-03-00952

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site:

8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Test(s). 82608

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/03112-1C.65
MB: 2005/03/12-1C.65-006 Date Extracted: 03/12/2005 08:06
Compound Conc. RI. Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 03/12/2005 08:06
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/12/2005 08:06
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/12/2005 08:06
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L (3/12/2005 08:06
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/12/2005 08:06
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/12/2005 08:06
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 73-130 % 03/12/2005 08:06
Toluene-d8 91.8 81-114 Yo 03/12/2005 08:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sever Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

Q31772005 12:47

Page 8 of 17



Submission: 2005-03-0092

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1 Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test{s): 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/03/14-1C.65
MB: 2005/03/14-1C.65-059 Date Extracted: 03/14/2005 10:58
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 03/14/2005 10:59
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 031442005 10:59
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/14/2005 10:59
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/14/2005 10:59
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/14/2005 10:59
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L ¥3/14/2005 10:59
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.0 73-130 % 03/14/2005 10:59
Toluene-d8 83.0 81-114 % 03/14/2005 10:59

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0371712005 12:47

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 9 of 17



A part of Severn Tren Ple

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1
98995742

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site:

8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Submission: 2005-03-0092

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Tesl(s). 82608

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/03/14-2B.62
MB; 2005/03/14-2B.62-042 Date Exiracted: 03/14/2005 18:42
Compound Conc. Ri. Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 03/14/2005 18:42
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/14/2005 18:42
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/14/2005 18:42
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L (03/14/2005 18:42
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/14/2005 18:42
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/14/2005 18:42
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.0 73-130 % 03/14/2005 18:42
Toluene-d8 116.6 81-114 % 03/14/2005 18:42 S7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

03/17/2005 12:47

Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 10 of 17




STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105

Submission: 2005-03-0092

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1
98995742

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Controi Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/03/12-1C.65
LCS 2005/03/12-1C.65-041 Extracted: 03/12/2005 Analyzed: 03/12/2005 07:41
LCSD

Compound Cone, ug/L. Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23.1 25 924 65-165} 20

Benzene 244 25 97.6 69-129| 20

Toluene 261 25 104 .4 70-1301 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 411 500 822 73-130

Toluene-d8 470 500 94.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

03/17/2005 12:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Severn Tren! g Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 11 of 17




SEVERN

RENT:

STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Submission: 2005-03-¢092

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 050228-MT1
98995742

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Cakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Test{s): 82608

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/03/14-1C.65
LCS 2005/03/14-1C.65-033 Extracted: 03/14/2005 Analyzed: 03/14/2005 10:33
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. {RPD] LCS LCSD

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 24.1 25 96.4 65-165| 20

Benzene 264 25 105.6 69-129] 20

Toluene 290 25 116.0 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 404 500 80.8 73-130

Toluene-d8 475 500 95.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

03/17/2005 12:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 17




STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Submission: 2005-03-0092

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

98995742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Batch QC Report
Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike: Water QC Batch # 2005/03/14-2B.62

LCS 2005/03/14-28.62-012 Extracted: 03/14/2005 Analyzed: 03/14/2005 19:12
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |IRPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 30.8 25 123.2 65-165] 20

Benzene 285 25 114.0 69-129| 20

Toluene 27.9 25 111.6 70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 509 500 101.8 73-130

Toluene-d8 540 500 108.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevemn Trent Fis Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

031772005 12:47

Page 13 of 17



A part of Severn Trienl Plc

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Submission: 2005-03-0092

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 050228-MT1

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

98995742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD) Water QC Batch # 2005/03/12-1C.65
MW-1 >> MS Lab ID: 2005-03-0092 - 001
MS: 2005/03/12-1C.65-025 Extracted: 03/12/2005 Analyzed: 03/12/2005 12:25

Gifution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/03/12-1C.65-052 Extracted: 03/12/2005 Analyzed: 03/12/2005 12:52

Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Lirmits % Flags

MS MSD Sample ug/ll | MS MSD |RPD [Rec. RFD MS MSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether 23.8 24.8 ND 25 952 (992 |41 65-165 20
Benzene 24.2 247 ND 25 968 |98.8 [2.0 69-129 20
Toluene 252 253 ND 25 100.8 | 101.2 j04 70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 450 AB6 500 [90.0 |93.2 73-130
Toluene-d8 499 450 500 93.8 |98.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/17/2005 12:47

Page 14 of 17




STL
ST RENT:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1

98995742

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission: 2005-03-0092

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308

Test(s): 82608

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/03/14-1C.65
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-03-0141 - 007
MS: - 2005/03/14-1C.65-049 Extracted: 03/14/2005 Analyzed: 03/14/2005 12:49
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/03/14-1C.65-014 Extracted: 03/14/2005 Analyzed: 03/14/2005 13:14
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Cone. ug/L ISpk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/L MS MSD | RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 325 28.4 36 25 1156 | 89.2 15.3 {65165 20
Benzene 269 26.0 ND 25 107.6 [104.0 | 3.4 69-129 20
Toluene 2709 276 ND 25 1416 | 1104 | 1.1 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 439 420 500 |87.8 }s84.0 73-130
Toluene-d3 469 468 500 938 93.6 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trenl Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/17/2005 12:47

Page 15 of 17




STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1
989095742

Submission: 2005-03-0092

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 03/01/2005 16:40

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Cakland

Batch QC Report
Prep(s}  5030B Test(s): 82608
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/03/14-2B .62
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-03-0139 - 004
MS: 2005/03/14-2B.62-056 Extracted: 03/14/2005 Analyzed: 03/14/2005 21:56
. Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/03/14-2B.62-022 Extracted: 03/14/2005 Analyzed: 03/14/200522:22
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l | MS MSD |RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 36.7 28.0 1.51 25 140.8 | 1100 | 24.6 | €5-165 20 R1
Benzene 28.0 25.9 ND 25 112.0 | 1036 | 7.8 69-129 20
Toluene 28.5 26.9 ND 25 1140 | 1076 | 5.8 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 558 547 500 111.86 109.4 73-130
Toluene-d8 561 577 500 112.2 | 1154 81-114 57

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 17

03/17/2005 12:47




S' l ' I Submission: 2005-03-0092

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050228-MT1 _ Received: 03/01/2005 16:40
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Result Flag
R1
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.
57
Surrogate recoveries higher than acceptance limits.

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/17/2005 12:47

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parof Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2466 Page 17 of 17
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # M} Zﬁ “Mﬂ Date Z/ iéé 5

Cl-ient %Wé% e

Site f% 5 s 2 i ~ ﬂﬂ,éé?f?d

Al

A

1770

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ jimmiscible | Immiscible] Removed |[Depth to water] Depth to well |Point: TGB
Well I (i) Cdor | Liquid (f.) | Liquid {ft) (ml) {ft.) bottom (ft.) o
vl | 3 352 | b3S
Viwz | 3 2.4% | 1975
2| 3 bl | 8o
.4 3 ¥ 203 | Q55
Wws| » *| 7.9 | Res

{"42‘

in W&)l_

W’ iy
[ i

X

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,; 5an Jose, CA 95112 {(408) 573-0555




e SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET . .. .

BTS #: D128 -MT] site: GBIFSPHZ.

Sampler: L7 Date: 2_/2.?5/:96'

Well I.D.: MM} - t Well Diameter: 2 & 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth (TD): {73 Depth to Water (DTW): 7 53

Depth to Free Product: ) Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (ve Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: /2/7

Purge Method:  Bailer Wateria Sampling Method:

Disposable Batler Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Pasifj ir Displacement Extraction Pump ’ Extraction Port

Electnic Submiersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Other:

Y YR el Dometor Mgl

1 0.04 4 0.65
ﬁi (Gals.) X 3 = 0‘1 . A Gals. z 018 ¢ L7
= 3" 0.37 Other radivs” * 0,163

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Con Turbidity |
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS 01@8 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

100 | bbp | 3| WH | 2] Al

1100 &75} L e | 7D

b2
lp | Us5 b i | = 94

Did well dewater? Yes 9 Gallons actually evacuated: /%

Sampling Date: Zéﬁ/ﬂf Sampling Time: [p}4 Depth to Water: /H 7

Sample 1.D.: Mbiy ~ { Laboratory: @ Other )

Analyzed for: CTpH ‘@)‘é BE/ TPH-D Other:

EBLD. (ifapplicable): € m.  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE 7TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: "
ORP. (ifreqd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




..SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0@223 -M/ Site: GB99S7AZ

Sampler: 217~ Date: 2/2_6/}%

Well LD.: MW»' 2z Well Diameter: 2 (30 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): |4, 2’5 Depth to Water (DTW): % /1%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Productv (fee:t;:

Referenced to: @' Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): s HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 10,73

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:

Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer

Wtﬂnml Extraction Pump Extraction Port
mersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
Well Diameter  Multinlier . Well Diameter __ Multiplier.
K 0.04 4 0.65
AL Ginx 3 < bl g | = e -
1 Cage Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Othes radios™+ 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Temp (°F) | pH {mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

b s L zol 101 | =l | 42

iply | g#zp |64 94U 21000 D4

¥ | ldeie | WA | IS 2100k .l

Did well dewater?  Yes  Ko) Gallons actually evacuated: [.[7

Sampling Date: Zéﬁ/ﬂf Eampling Time: [{H7)7 Depth to Water: g4 2%

Sample LD.: M- Lai;oratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: CgpH ‘@@ TPH-D Other: |

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "8, Post-purge: "
O.RP. (ifreq’d):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELLWELL MONITORING DATASHEET = =

6157, DB M]]

Site: ?3?95?42

Sampler: M’f

Date: 2. /2_6/06

well LD.: Uiy-»

Well Diameter: 2 (3} 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): [4.47)

Depth to Water (DTW): %é’zp

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Qe

Referenced to;

Grade

HACH

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4 22

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Posgjtive A pacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
e Submersible Other__ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Mﬂmnﬂﬁr_MnhuﬂmL__ﬂcﬂ_Dmnﬂﬂ_Mnmm
" 0.04 .65
;ti {Gals.) X “__ﬁ e M Gals. 2:' 6.16 6" 1. 4',:' ..
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculited Volume 3 0-37 Other radius” * 9.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS 01@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
WA | el 3| 115 | —ow o

0% 3p

V7.

.2

1

4

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: M— 4

Sampling Date: Z/Zf/é; ¢ Sampling Time: m 5 5

Depth to Water: 9 (j?ﬂ

Sample 1.D.: M~ 3

Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: TPH-D

—

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ e  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: T8 Post-purge: B
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATASHEET = = = =

(55 I M

Site: GEFIS7A4Z

Sampler: $1T.

Date: 2, /2_6/}76

well LD.: iy - 4

6 8

Well Diameter: 2 @ 4

Total Well Depth (TD): 4,55

Depth to Water (DTW): 7 |5

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PVC/  Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YsI HACH
e ——
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL: 9,05
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposggle-B atlar. Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positi i 'Eglaceﬁaem Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Flectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 4 0.65
{Gals.) X 5 = ]5 % Gals, 2: 0.16 6" 147 .
1 Casc Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radivs” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Temp (°F) (mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Time pH
MAS | I3 V45| ||

> 000 Ay

W50\ g\ 2D

2100 4.2

LR
n | A b o)

21000 12D

&t /MM/ A

;.O

¥ Ll

Did well dewater?

Yes

e/ Wil

lons actually evacuated;

2.5

Sampling Date: Zéﬁ/ﬂ;‘ Samplmg Time: M 55 Depthto Water; Z 4&7

Sample LD.: My~ &

Laboratory: (§TL) Other

Analyzed for: C1rB- 0@:_@ TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Dupiicate 1.D. GF applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: e Post—purge: el
OR.DP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET =

(515 DB M

Site: 6]3‘}9'5 74z

Sampler: L17.

Date: 2 /z_‘éfpg

well 1LD.: Uiy - &

Well Diameter: 2 <3) 4 6 8

Depth to Water (DTW): 740

Total Well Depth (TD): 4], £,

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Depth to Free Product:
O Grade

Referenced to:

HACH

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7%

Bailer

Dispos iler
P&gitive Air Dj ement
Elecinc Submersible

Purge Method:

Other

Extraction Pump

fk: 6 (Gals.) X 3 -

Waterra Sampling Method:
Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing
Gther:
TelDi - -
" 0.04 a 0.65
'3/5 Gals. 2 0.16 6 147
3 0.37 Other radios” * 0.163

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Time Temp (°F) | pH (m(S:(z:?lﬁ) T(]]l\;".{;'lg;t)y Gals. Removed Observations
WAF | 77| [328 | 7/00 | 4.5 |\ BhoeSheers
TETY2 277 e/ AL

05l 1628 20| /347 | =jaw | 135 | 1T, 7

¥ CoribdAti, Af

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: }5 1-;-

Sampling Date: Zéﬁ/ﬂf Sampling Time: “DD

Depth to Water: <7, /7>

Sample 1.D.: MW~ 5 ~

Laboratory: @ Other

TPH-D

Analyzed for: TrH- 'M :

Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e .

Dupiicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: i/ Post-purge: e
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(800) 545-7558




- SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: D18 -UTT Site: GRS 7AZ

Sampler: $17. Date: 2/2_6/96

well LD.: Uiy - & Well Diameter: 2 (3) 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): H ) Depth to Water (DTW): 3 49

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): 24y

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Baile Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Posstiye plaCement Extraction Pump Extraction Post
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
1" 0.04 4 0.65
s l . 2’ {Gals.} X 5 = ‘2. &7__ Gals., z 0.16 6 M? 2,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 0.37 Other radiug” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp ('F)| pH (mS or@) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations

P2% | B0 \loH p#e | P00 | 42
DB -l e | S | B4
1937 | 25163 1000 | 2o 2l

[

Did well dewater?  Yes (N Gallons actually evacuated: {Z. [/

Sampling Date: Z/Qﬁ/ﬂf Sampling Time: '049 Depth to Water: -4 ? 2

Sample 1.D.: My~ Iﬂ Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: CIPB- ‘@@ TPH-D Other: |

EBLD. (ifapplicable): ~© me  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™) Post-purge: "B
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7558




